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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has fixed any target of constructing rural houses under the Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) during the Eleventh
and Twelfth Five Year Plans and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government is short of its target so far and if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government has launched a housing scheme called as the National Gramin Awaas Mission which aims to build
housing for all by 2022, if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(d) whether the Government proposes to set up an autonomous registered society to implement and monitor the new scheme; and

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the other steps taken/being taken by the Government to achieve the targets under the scheme?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRISUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(@) & (b) IAY is an allocation based scheme. Physical targets under IAY are fixed annually keeping in view the availability of funds.
During the Eleventh Plan 91% of the target has been achieved. A statement indicating State/UT-wise targets and houses constructed
under Indira Awaas Yojana during the Eleventh and Twelfth Five Year Plan is annexed.

(c), (d) & (e) Considering the Government's announcement to provide "pucca houses to all by 2022", the Ministry of Rural
Development has initiated action to revamp the Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY). Proposals regarding revamp are being examined.
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